
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), 
Connolly, Duck, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, 
Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Shiner 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Bloore, Botten and Mills 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 1 December 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford  
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 

(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 

(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 7 October 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5.1 2021/1251 - Allingham Farm, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, RH10 3JD  (Pages 19 
- 40) 

 
5.2 2021/1539 - Uplands, Eden Way, Warlingham, CR6 9DP  (Pages 41 - 54) 
 

6. Recent appeal decisions received (if any)   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
 

7. Any other business which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency   

 
 



1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 7 October 2021 at 7.00pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Connolly, Duck, Farr, 

Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Mills 
(Substitute) (In place of Shiner) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Cooper, Dennis, Gillman, Groves and Jones 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Shiner 

 

150. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Connolly, as the chairman of the Soper Hall charity, declared an interest in agenda 
item 5.2 as the applicant was a tenant of the Soper Hall.  Councillor Connolly had sought 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting and would therefore take part in 
the debate. 
 
Councillor Copper, in his capacity as a director at the Soper Hall, declared an interest in 
agenda item 5.2, although he noted that he was not a member of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Morrow, as a member of the Warlingham Parish Council, declared an interest in 
agenda item 5.6.  Warlingham Parish Council had expressed an opinion in respect of the 
application.  Councillor Morrow confirmed he took no part in the forming of the opinion and 
would view the application independently. 
 
Councillor Prew, as a member of the Warlingham Parish Council, declared an interest in 
agenda item 5.6.  Councillor Prew confirmed he would listen to the debate and vote on the 
matter accordingly. 
 
Councillor Mansfield, as a member of Caterham on the Hill Parish Council, declared an interest 
in respect of agenda item 5.1.  Caterham on the Hill Parish Council had voiced an opinion in 
respect of the application.  Councillor Mansfield confirmed that she was not a member of the 
Parish Planning Committee and took no part in forming the opinion. 
 

151. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

Committee Decisions (Under Powers delegated to the Committee) 
 

152. 2020/2041 - DE STAFFORD SCHOOL, BURNTWOOD LANE, 
CATERHAM  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing bungalow and the 
subsequent erection of 7 dwellings, located on land South-West of de Stafford School, to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

facilitate a new external artificial grass pitch, associated car parking fencing and lighting for the 
school and local community. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse. 
 
Councillor Jeremy Webster of Caterham on the Hill Parish Council and Chair of the 
Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group, spoke against the application. 
 
Mr Jeremy Garner, the Executive Headteacher at de Stafford school, spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Morrow, which was seconded by Councillor Lockwood, 
that further reasons for refusal be added in respect of the proposed hours of use of floodlights 
and the loss of important trees or groups of trees.   
 
After a short recess the wording of the additional reasons for refusal was confirmed as: 
 

1. The proposed hours of use of the flood lighting associated with the artificial grass pitch 
would result in significant harm to the residential amenities of nearby properties by 
virtue of light pollution and general noise and disturbance contrary to Policy
[...]
lley Character Assessment Area D and as set out in the CCWNP Design 
Guide Area 7. 

 
Councillor Ridge seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
Councillor Grey proposed the following second motion for refusal: 
 

The proposal would result in substandard living accommodation for future occupants by 
virtue of the layout of the accommodation and the relationship with external amenity 
space, contrary to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 
2014. 

 
Councillor Mansfield seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

154. 2021/886 - ARDEN LODGE, PASTENS ROAD, LIMPSFIELD, RH8 
0RE  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of an existing porch and single 
storey side extension and the subsequent erection of a single storey rear extension, two storey 
side extension, new porch and associated alterations. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Robert O’Donovan, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Mark Wilson of the Limpsfield Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 
Ms Katie Walker, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Lockwood put forward the following motion for refusal: 
 

The design of the proposed extensions and alterations would result in a form of 
development that would appear incongruous and out of character with the existing 
dwelling causing harm to the character of the existing dwelling and surrounding area 
and special landscape character contrary to Policy CSP18 and CSP20 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy 2008 and Policy LNP3 and LNP5 of the Limpsfield 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Councillor Duck seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

155. 2021/1162 - 66 HIGH STREET, CATERHAM, CR3 5UB  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing ground floor rear 
extension and partial demolition of an existing rear outrigger and the subsequent erection of a 

Page 5



4 

 
 

new ground floor, first floor and loft extensions. The application included a change of use of part 
of the front ground floor and rear from A1 to sui generis (large house in multiple occupation) 
and a change of use of first floor from C3 to sui generis (large house in multiple occupation). 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Bharat Shah, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application.   
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

156. 2020/2074 - SAWMILLS, GREEN LANE, OUTWOOD, RH1 5QP  
 
As a result of recent communications between the Council and the Applicant relating to a 
condition on vehicle movements from and to the site, the Interim Chief Planning Officer had 
reason to change his recommendation to the Committee and to recommend that the application 
be deferred to the next Planning Committee. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the amended Officer recommendation was agreed. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that the application be deferred. 
 

157. 2021/428 - 268 HILLBURY ROAD, WARLINGHAM, CR6 9TP  
 
The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission for the demolition of 
the existing dwelling and the erection of 10 flats with associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
A recording of the representations of Mr Laurence Smith, an objector, was replayed to the 
Committee. 
 
Mr Martyn Avery, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Prew proposed the following motion for refusal: 
 

The proposal by reason of the number of units, site layout, design and mass of the 
proposed building and the location of the car park across the frontage would result in 
overdevelopment and increased intensification of the site which would cause harm to 
the character of the area and fail to reflect the prevailing character and setting of the 
area.  The height of the building at 9.8m would be higher than both adjacent buildings 
and significantly higher than the property at 270 Hillbury Road, to the south of the 
proposed development.  As such, it would be dominant in the area and out of 
keeping with the existing street scene contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy (2008), Policy DP7 of the Tandridge District Local Plan; Part 2- 
Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
Councillor Morrow seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
Councillor Morrow proposed the following second motion for refusal: 
 

The proposal has insufficient amenity space for the number of dwellings proposed, 
thus failing to provide a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, contrary 
to policy DP7 of the detailed Policies 2014. 

Page 6



5 

 
 

 
Councillor Duck seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be refused. 
 

158. 2021/1259 - 1 CAREWELL COTTAGES, ST PIERS LANE, 
LINGFIELD, RH7 6PN  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a two storey side and single storey 
rear extension. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse. 
 
Councillor Steeds proposed the following motion for approval: 
 

The proposed extensions and alterations would not be considered a progressive or 
disproportionate addition to the original building as it stood in 1968 and it would 
therefore not constitute inappropriate development in the green belt. The nature of the 
proposal would not result in significant harm to the character and appearance of the 
area nor would it have any undue impact on the residential amenities of the existing 
occupiers. It is considered that the development would accord with the appropriate 
po
[...]
iels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cthurlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:pbarlow@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 DECEMBER 2021 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2021/1251 Allingham Farm, 
Copthorne Bank, 
Copthorne, 
Crawley, Surrey, 
RH10 3JD 

Partial demolition of outbuildings and 
conversion of the remaining 
outbuildings into four single storey 
dwellinghouses with associated 
alterations, garden areas and 
parking. 

REFUSE 

5.2 2021/1539 Uplands, Eden 
Way, 
Warlingham, 
Surrey, CR6 9DP 

Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) of 
planning permission ref: 2018/649 
(Demolition of existing sheltered 
accommodation, comprising of 2 
storeys with 23 dwellings. Erection of 
replacement accommodation  
comprising of a terrace of 4 houses, 
4 semi-detached houses, and a 2- 
storey building with 13 bed flats and 
ancillary open space, car parking and 
landscaping) to allow for 5 additional 
car parking spaces (amended 
description and plan) 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

Page 10



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets severa
[...]
ely considered 
throughout the development process.   
 

Page 16



 
 

 

National Advice 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM: 5.1 
 
Application: 2021/1251 
Location: Allingham Farm, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, Crawley, Surrey, 

RH10 3JD 
Proposal: Partial demolition of outbuildings and conversion of the remaining 

outbuildings into four single storey dwellinghouses with 
associated alterations, garden areas and parking. 

Ward: Burstow, Horne & Outwood 
 
Decision: Planning Committee 
 
Constraints -  GB, LB, B of C, ASAC, C Road, Art 4  
 
RECOMMENDATION:      REFUSE 
 
This application has been referred to Committee by Cllr Lockwood. 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is for the demolition of a number of outbuildings on the site and 
the conversion of those remaining into four single storey dwellinghouses with 
associated garden areas and parking. The application follows on from two 
previously refused applications for the conversion of the existing outbuildings 
to nine residential units in July 2018 and for the partial demolition of some of 
the outbuildings and the conversion of the remainder into four dwellinghouses 
in July 2020.  
 

2. The site is located within the Green Belt; th
[...]
th offset 
end stack to left further stacks to right. 1 storey and attic to left under two gabled 
casement corner windows, 2 storeys in wing to right with one casement window 
on each floor. Ribbed C20 door to right of centre under gabled porch hood on 
braced wooden supports. Pent roofed conservatory to left end. Pent roofed C20 
garage attached to right.’ 

 
Relevant History 
 

6. A prior approval application was refused in August 2015 for a change of use of 
one of the freestanding outbuildings from Class B1(a) to Class C3 under 
application reference 2015/1266/NC. The Council determined that the proposal 
did not benefit from the allowances under Class O of the General Permitted 
Development Order because the building lay within the curtilage of a listed 
building to which the allowances under this Class of the Order did not apply in 
this case. 

 
7. Planning permission was refused in July 2018 for the conversion of existing 

outbuilding to 9 residential units under application reference 2018/373.  
 

8. Most recently, planning permission was refused in July 2020 for the demolition 
of some of the outbuildings and the conversion of the remainder of the 
outbuilding into four single storey dwellinghouses with associated garden areas 
and parking at Planning Committee under application reference 2020/508 for 
the following reasons:  

 
1. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the existing use of the site is 

unsuitably located or that the current site is no longer viable in its current 
form or in an alternative commercial use. As such, the proposal is contrary 
to Policy DP4 of the Tandridge District Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 
(2014). 

 
2. The proposal, by reason of the small floor area of the plots and height of 

the buildings, would result in a cramped living environment and 
unacceptable form of residential accommodation. In addition, the proposal 
fails to provide appropriate external amenity space serving plot 2 and would 
result in a poor outlook. The proposal would fail to provide a satisfactory 
living environment for future occupiers of the proposed development 
contrary to Policy DP7 of the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2: Detailed 
Policies (2014).  

 
3. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the proposed development 

would not have an adverse impact on wildlife, habitats or protected species 
contrary to Policy CSP17 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy (2008), 
Policy DP19 of the Tandridge District Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
(2014) and the provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

 
Key Issues 
 

9. The site lies within the Green Belt, and forms part of the curtilage to a listed 
building. The key issues are whether the proposal would be inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt and, if so, whether there are any ‘very special 

Page 20



 
 

circumstances’ sufficient to overcome the presumption against such 
development, and whether the setting of the listed building (a designated 
heritage asset) will be adequately preserved.  Other key issues are housing 
supply, the impact on character and appearance, loss of commercial use, 
sustainability, residential amenity ecology, trees and landscaping, highway 
safety, parking provision and renewable energy provision. 

 
Proposal  
 

10. Planning permission is sought for the partial demolition of the outbuildings and 
the conversion of the remaining outbuildings into four single storey 
dwellinghouses with associated alterations, garden areas and parking. One of 
the dwellings would be detached, plot 1, and the other three dwellings, plots 2 
– 4, would be attached.  

 
11. The gross internal floor areas of the residential units, with the ‘plot’ number 

assigned to each of the units within the submission, is as follows:  
 
 Plot 1 58m2 
 Plot 2  47.2m2 
 Plot 3 40.7m2 
 Plot 4  50.4m2 
 

12. Each of the units would have one bedroom, although plots 1 and 4 have 
separate utility rooms which could be used as s
[...]
 harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very 
special circumstances with paragraph 148 adding that such circumstances will 
not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt, and any other harm, is 
clearly outweighed by other considerations.   
 

57. Paragraph 149 of the NPPF advises that the construction of new buildings in 
the Green Belt constitutes inappropriate development but goes on to list 
exceptions to this rule, none of which include buildings required for the uses 
set out in this application. Paragraph 150 of the NPPF lists other certain forms 
of development which are also not inappropriate in the Green Belt ‘provided 
they preserve its openness and do not conflict with the purposes of including 
land within it.  Two forms of development listed under paragraph 150 of the 
NPPF are: 

 
(d) the re-use of buildings provided that the buildings are of permanent and 
substantial construction; and  
(e) material changes in the use of land (such as changes of use for outdoor 
sport or recreation, or for cemeteries and burial grounds)’. 

 
58. Local Plan Policy DP10 advises that within the Green Belt, planning permission 

for any inappropriate development which is, by definition, harmful to the Green 
Belt, will normally be refused and will only be permitted where ‘very special 
circumstances’ exist that clearly outweigh any potential harm to the Green Belt 
by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm.   
 

59. Policy DP13 of the Local Plan lists exceptions to new buildings in the Green 
Belt being regarded as inappropriate development and one is the re-use of 
buildings for industrial, commercial, community or residential purposes where 
the proposal (1) preserves the openness of the Green Belt and does not conflict 
with the purposes of including land within it, (2) the buildings are of permanent 
and substantial construction and are capable of re-use without major works, (3) 
the proposed use can be wholly contained wi
[...]
lly contained within the existing buildings.  
 

63. However, the proposal would result in the formation of four separate residential 
curtilages, along with the associated domestic paraphernalia, and a more 
intensive use than at present. Although, the extent of hard surfacing to serve 
the dwellinghouses, for parking provision and turning space, would be reduced 
in comparison with the previous application 2020/508 and would be more 
contained within the site.  
 

64. It is acknowledged that the Green Belt grounds were not a refusal reason 
upheld by the Planning Committee during the determination of application 
2020/508. This application has been assessed on its own merits; however, it is 
considered that this revised scheme has an enhanced site layout with the 
provision of four larger private garden areas to serve the dwellinghouses, 
improved parking arrangements and reduced areas of hard surfacing. As such, 
on balance, the proposal would preserve the openness of the Green Belt and 
as such would not constitute inappropriate development in accordance with the 
NPPF and Local Plan Policies DP10 and DP13.  

 
Commercial Use and Employment  
 

65. Policy CSP22 of the Core Strategy considers the development of a sustainable 
economy seeking to make the best use of existing commercial and industrial 
sites. Both local and national policies seek to encourage and retain sustainably 
located commercial sites. There is however no specific consideration in this 
policy of the loss of existing employment uses in the Green Belt other than 
consideration at criterion C of the loss of such uses in Larger Rural Settlements 
and Green Belt Settlements…...Allowing redundant or unsuitably located 
commercial and industrial sites within the built up areas, Larger Rural 
Settlements and Green Belt Settlements to be redeveloped for housing or other 
appropriate alternative uses.  This approach accords with consideration of a 
site’s location and its sustainability.  The appl
[...]

unsuitably located or that the current site is no longer viable in its current form 
or in an alternative commercial use. As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy 
DP4 of the Tandridge District Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies (2014). 

 
This decision relates to drawings numbered 1351 P2001A (including the red-edged 
site location plan), 1351 P2002A, 1351 P2004A, 1351 P2005A, 1351 P2006A scanned 
29 July 2021 and 1351 P2003C scanned 28 October 2021.  

Page 38



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA/2021/1251

Allingham Farm
Copthorne Bank
Copthorne Crawley 
RH10 3JD

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM: 5.2 
 
Application: 2021/1539 
Location: Uplands, Eden Way, Warlingham, Surrey, CR6 9DP 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Plans) of planning permission ref: 

2018/649 (Demolition of existing sheltered accommodation, 
comprising of 2 storeys with 23 dwellings. Erection of replacement 
accommodation comprising of a terrace of 4 houses, 4 semi 
detached houses, and a 2- storey building with 13 bed flats and 
ancillary open space, car parking and landscaping) to allow for 5 
additional car parking spaces (amended description and plan) 

Ward: Warlingham East and Chelsham and Farleigh 
 
Decision: Planning Committee 
 
Constraints  - ASAC, AWOOD, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, Commons, Source Protection 
Zones, Urban  
 
RECOMMENDATION:                           PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
This application is reported to Committee as the applicant is Tandridge District Council. 
In line with recent changes to determination procedures, this is a recommendation to 
grant full planning permission and not a resolution as referral to Full Council is no 
longer required. 
 
Summary 
 
1. Planning permission was granted on 29th October 2018 for the demolition of 

existing sheltered accommodation, comprising of 2 storeys with 23 dwellings. 
Erection of replacement accommodation comprising of a terrace of 4 ho
[...]
 by a generally traditional 
design. The existing blocks are of a plain, but traditional design. The bungalows 
to the south, arranged in pairs around Eden Way, are of a traditional design 
with off street parking at the front and generally with relatively modest rear 
gardens. Some have been extended with rear conservatories or detached 
garaging facing onto the site. The rear gardens are bounded by 1.8m timber 
fencing.   

 
Relevant History 
 
7. 2018/1549: Demolition of existing sheltered accommodation, comprising of 2 

storeys with 23 dwellings. Erection of replacement accommodation comprising 
of a terrace of 4 houses, 4 semi detached houses, and a 2- storey building with 
13 bed flats and ancillary open space, car parking and landscaping. Permission 
was granted on 29th October 2018 and is currently being implemented. There 
have also been approval of conditions and non-material amendment 
applications further to the original grant of permission. 

 
Key Issues  
 
8. The principle of the development was agreed on this site by the 2018 planning 

permission and the issues therefore relate to consideration of the variations 
proposed. Key issues are whether the revised proposal would be appropriate 
with regards to the parking areas. 

 
Proposal  
 
9. The applicant seeks planning permission for the variation of Condition 2 (Plans) 

of planning permission ref: 2018/649 (Demolition of existing sheltered 
accommodation, comprising of 2 storeys with 23 dwellings. Erection of 
replacement accommodation comprising of a terrace of 4 houses, 4 semi- 
detached houses, and a 2- storey building with 13 bed flats and ancillary open 
space, car parking and landscaping) to allow for 5 additional car parking spaces 
(amended description and plan) 

 
10. The proposed development is similar to the 2018 application but differs in the 

following areas: 
 
 Parking provision 
 
11. This an additional 5 car parking spaces from the 2018 planning permission. 

Due to the siti
[...]
 be retained where 
possible. Their retention should be reflected in the proposed development 
layout, allowing sufficient space for new and young trees to grow to maturity, 
both above and below ground. Where existing trees are felled prior to 
permission for development being sought, the Council may require 
replacement planting as part of any permission granted. 

 
45. Whilst there are the additional five car parking spaces and there is slightly 

reductions of landscaping, the overall, tree and landscaping strategy remains 
largely unchanged. The Tandridge Tree Officer has stated: 

  
These proposals do reduce the available space for soft landscaping of 
communal areas, but I do not think this is to such a detriment to the scheme 
that I would recommend refusal on that basis alone. The agreed tree protection 
is not affected by the proposals. 

 
There is no effect either directly or indirectly on ancient woodland, as per the 
previously approved scheme. 

 
46. As such, the proposal accords with Local Plan Policy DP7. 
 

Planning balance 
 
47. The redevelopment of this site has been established by the previous granting 

of planning permission for a similar form of development which remains extant. 
The Council is currently unable to demonstrate a 5-year housing supply and as 
such, paragraph 11d of the NPPF becomes relevant. It sets out that planning 
permission in such circumstances should be granted unless the harm of doing 
so with significantly outweigh the benefits when looking at the policy context 
broadly set out in the NPPF.  

 
48. The proposal would contribute to the local housing supply. 
 
49. In the context of the original permission, the proposed changes to the 

development are minor. The proposal would represent sustainable 
development as set out in the NPPF and permission should be granted without 
delay. 

 
Conclusion  
 
50. The design and layout changes would be acceptable in this location; levels of 

parking are acceptable. The pr
[...]
e, depending on the scale of 
works proposed and the classification of the road. Please see 
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-
licenses/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme.  The applicant is also advised 
that Consent may be required under S23 of the Land Drainage Act 1991. 
 

3 The developer is advised that as part of the detailed design of the highways  
works required by the above conditions, that the County Highways Authority 
may require necessary accommodation works to street lights, road signs, road 
markings, highways drainage, surface covers, street trees, highway verges, 
highways surfaces, surface edge restraints and any other street 
furniture/equipment. 
 

4. If proposed site works affect an Ordinary Watercourse, Surrey County Council 
as the Lead Local Flood Authority should be contacted to obtain prior written 
Consent. More details are available on our website. 

 
The development has been assessed against Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2,CSP4,CSP7,CSP11, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, 
CSP19, Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – Policies DP1, DP5, DP7, 
DP19, DP21, and material considerations, including third party representations.  It has 
been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would accord 
with the development plan and there are no other material considerations to justify a 
refusal of permission 
 
 
 
 

Page 51

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licenses/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/roads-and-transport/road-permits-and-licenses/the-traffic-management-permit-scheme


This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 OS 100018265

1:1,250
TA/2021/1539

Uplands, Eden Way, 
Warlingham, 
CR6 9DP

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 7 October 2021
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 2021/1251 - Allingham Farm, Copthorne Bank, Copthorne, RH10 3JD
	Committee Plan - 2021/1251

	5.2 2021/1539 - Uplands, Eden Way, Warlingham, CR6 9DP
	Committee Plan - 2021/1539




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF TANDRIDGE 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 9 December 2021 at 7.30pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Duck, Farr, Gray, 

Lockwood, Moore, Prew and Shiner 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Caulcott 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Connolly, Mansfield, Morrow and Ridge 

 

214. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

215. 2021/1251 - ALLINGHAM FARM, COPTHORNE BANK, 
COPTHORNE, RH10 3JD  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial demolition of outbuildings and the 
conversion of the remaining outbuildings into four single storey dwellinghouses with associated 
alterations, garden areas and parking. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to refuse. 
 
Mr Alex Moseley, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Lockwood put forward the following motion for approval: 
 

The proposal is the redevelopment of a previously developed site within the green belt 
and by reason of the design, landscaping and reduction in built form, there is an 
improvement to the openness of the green belt and a reduction in harm caused by the 
previous business use to the setting of the adjacent Listed heritage asset, Allingham 
Farmhouse. The proposal re-uses traditional farm buildings, for which there is no further 
economic commercial use, for 4 dwellings, each with their own outdoor amenity space, 
thereby enabling the preservation of locally listed heritage assets and in providing 
smaller dwellings, adds to the mix of dwelling types in the area.  This outweighs any 
harm the loss of a poorly located potential business use the site could provide for the 
locality.  As such the proposal accords with Section 149 of the NPPF (2021), Policies 
DP7 and DP13 of the Tandridge Local Plan Detailed Policies (2014) and Policy CSP18 
of the Tandridge Core Strategy (2008). 

 
Councillor Duck seconded the motion.  Before being put to the vote, conditions that would apply 
to the application (in the event of it being granted) were circulated to the Committee for 
consideration.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.   
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

 



2 

 
 

216. 2021/1539 - UPLANDS, EDEN WAY, WARLINGHAM, CR6 9DP  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 2 (plans) for planning 
permission reference 2018/649.  The original planning permission related to the demolition of 
existing sheltered accommodation and the erection of replacement accommodation comprising 
of a terrace of 4 houses, 4 semi-detached houses, and a 2-storey building with 13 bed flats and 
ancillary open space, car parking and landscaping.  The variation would allow for 5 additional 
car parking spaces to be included on site. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit subject to conditions.  
 
Discussion also took place in relation to condition 3 which relates to hard and soft landscaping 
at the site.  It was agreed that, if the variation to condition 2 was granted, that delegated 
authority be given to Officers to review condition 3 in an attempt to improve screening for the 
existing properties of 9 to 16 Uplands. 
 
R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted and that authority be delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer to review and, if necessary amend, condition 3. 
 

 
Rising 8.20 pm 
 
 


